

RCT ARCT 2/25

VIJAY KUMAR Vs. SARDAR RATAN SINGH

26.09.2025

Present : Sh. Rishabh Jain, Ld. counsel for appellant.
Sh. H. S. Kohli and Ms. Mannat Kohli, Ld.counsels
for respondent no. 2.
Ms. Jasmeet Kaur, Sr. Govt. Counsel for CEPI with
Sh. Varun Tawar, Law Officer for CEPI.

TCR is received.

Ld. counsel for the appellant submitted that issue as to whether CEPI be made party herein is also involved in the matter pending adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CM (APPL) No.10580/2025 filed in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 6461/2018 and requested for adjournment as matter before the Hon'ble High Court is coming up for hearing on 06.11.2025.

Ld. counsel for the respondent and Ld. counsel for applicant submitted that issue is not pending adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court in this application mentioned by Ld. counsel for appellant. However, keeping in view the specific submissions in this regard, matter is adjourned to **20.11.2025**.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/26.09.2025_(ak)